

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	
<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO Case Number: 2016CA564 Opinion by Judge Fox; Judge Vogt, Jr., concurring; Judge Booras, dissenting</p>	
<p>DISTRICT COURT FOR CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER Case Number: 2014CV32637 The Honorable J. Eric Elliff</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Defendant/Petitioner: Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission</p> <p>and</p> <p>Defendant Intervenors/Petitioners: American Petroleum Institute and the Colorado Petroleum Association</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Plaintiffs/Respondents: Xiuhtezcatl Martinez, Itzcuahtli Roske-Martinez, Sonora Binkley, Aerielle Deering, Trinity Carter, Jamirah DuHamel, and Emma Bray, minors appearing by and through their legal guardians Tamara Roske, Bindi Brinkley, Eleni Deering, Jasmine Jones, Robin Ruston, and Diana Bray</p>	<p>Case No.: 2017SC297</p>

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae the National Association of Manufacturers, the National Federation of Independent Business Small Business Legal Center, the Colorado Association of Commerce & Industry, and the Independent Petroleum Association of America:

Jennifer L. Biever, #35963

Dale Ratliff, #50141

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

1601 Wewatta Street, Suite 900

Denver, Colorado 80202

(303) 899-7300

(303) 899-7333 (fax)

jennifer.biever@hoganlovells.com

dale.ratliff@hoganlovells.com

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, THE
COLORADO ASSOCIATION OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY, AND THE
INDEPENDENT PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA IN
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
II. REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	2
A. The Court of Appeals Relied on a Novel and Flawed Method of Statutory Interpretation that Ignores Bedrock Principles of Statutory Construction.....	2
1. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion Could Affect the Interpretation of Statutes Within and Outside Colorado.....	4
B. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion Conflicts with Principles of Administrative Law Crucial to the Effective Regulation of Industry.....	6
1. The General Assembly Afforded the Commission Discretion to Weigh Competing Policy Interests Based on Its Technical Expertise.	6
2. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion Upsets Colorado’s Carefully Crafted Regulatory Structure.	7
III. CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Cty. of Boulder v. Hygiene Fire Prot. Dist.</i> , 221 P.3d 1063 (Colo. 2009).....	3
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	6
<i>Colorado Min. Ass’n v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Summit Cty.</i> , 199 P.3d 718 (Colo. 2009).....	4
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	6
<i>Martinez v. Colo. Oil & Gas Conservation Comm’n</i> , 2017 COA 37	3, 7, 9
<i>Michigan v. E.P.A.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	7
Statutes	
C.R.S. § 25-7-102	9
C.R.S. § 25-7-109(1)(a)	8
C.R.S. § 34-20-101	4
C.R.S. § 34-60-106(2)(d).....	3
58 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. § 3202(1)	5
W. Va. Code § 22-6A-2(8)(b).....	5
Other Authorities	
2 Colo. Code Regs. § 404-1:805(b)(1)	9

5 Colo. Code Regs. §§ 1001-5, <i>et seq.</i>	8
5 Colo. Code Regs. §§ 1001-9, <i>et seq.</i>	8
5 Colo. Code Regs. § 1001-9:XX.N	8, 9
Exec. Order No. 13563, 76 Fed. Reg. 3,821 (Jan. 18, 2011).....	6, 7
